Surrender rates assumed in the calculation of policy liabilities will reflect the Company’s
historical experience and are differentiated by duration in-force and policy type.

Higher surrender rates would tend to lead to a decrease in policy liabilities.  However, the impact
on policy liabilities will depend on the product design, and whether the surrender value is high
relative to other benefits available under the policy.

Bonus rates

Future bonus rates are assumed to be the same as those declared in the latest bonus
declaration, with suitable adjustments where necessary to ensure that bonus rates continue to
meet the policyholders’ reasonable expectation and be in line with the Company’s Internal
Governance Policy on the management of its Participating Fund under changing investment
conditions.

Inflation rates

Inflation rates assumption is set to reflect long-term inflation expectations, allowing for the
proportion of staff and non-staff expenses.

In general, higher inflation assumptions will lead to higher expected expenses outgo which in
turn, will lead to an increase in policy liabilities.

Aviva: Public

Sensitivities
 Increase/ (decrease) from Base

Non-
Participating

Fund
Unit-Linked

Fund Total
Sensitivity of Policy Liabilities $’000 $’000 $’000

2020

Mortality and Morbidity – Non-annuities
+ 5% (345) 2 (343)
- 5% 423 (2) 421
Mortality and Morbidity – Annuities
+ 5% (1,965) - (1,965)
- 5% 2,071 - 2,071
Expenses
+ 10% 1,370 406 1,776
- 10% (1,320) (355) (1,675)
Surrender
+ 10% (10,807) (151) (10,958)
- 10% 14,951 178 15,129
Interest rate
+ 1% (43,653) (289) (43,942)
- 1% 63,727 329 64,056

2019

Mortality and Morbidity – Non-annuities
+ 5% 4,052 - 4,052
- 5% (2,936) 1 2,935
Mortality and Morbidity – Annuities
+ 5% (1,556) - (1,556)
- 5% 1,650 - 1,650
Expenses
+ 10% 968 347 1,315
- 10% (920) (313) (1,233)
Surrender
+ 10% (2,515) (106) (2,621)
- 10% 5,590 124 5,714
Interest rate
+ 1% (18,525) (70) (18,595)
- 1% 21,274 77 21,351

In accordance with the regulations, the Company values the liabilities of the participating fund
based on the value of policy assets of the fund. The above changes in the stated variables will
have no impact on the participating fund policy liabilities because the change in assumptions
would not cause the policy liabilities to be greater than the policy assets of the fund.

Aviva: Public

Short term insurance provision

The major classes of business written under this category can be classified broadly into
Group Life, Group Accident and Health, Retail Health and General Insurance.

[…]

As the impact of the above-mentioned financial risks on the unit-linked fund (unitised portion)
is borne by the policyholders and that the impact on the assets of the participating fund will be
offset by a corresponding change in the policy liabilities, the net impact to the Company is
assessed to be insignificant. Therefore, the analysis in the following sections will not include
these funds.

Assumptions and methods used for financial reporting and solvency purposes

Best estimate assumptions on future experience are made by an Appointed Actuary using
professional judgment, training and experience. This is taking into regard to available statistical
and other evidences. The expected future payment and receipts of the policies are determined
using best estimate assumptions.

The best estimate assumptions take into various considerations like the experience of the
company; relevant industry experience; the credibility of data; likely future trends; the interaction
of assumptions e.g. mortality and lapses, asset mix and investment returns; the impact of
reinsurance arrangements; and possible correlations between the assumptions.

Sensitivities of investment valuation to the various risks

+10% -10%
Sensitivity of
investment valuation
to interest rate risk

Impact
on profit
or loss

Impact
on profit
or loss

 $’000 $’000
2020 (8,632) 8,758
2019 (7,724) 7,724

+10% -10%
Sensitivity of
investment valuation
to foreign currency
risk

Impact
on profit
or loss

Impact
on profit
or loss

 $’000 $’000
2020 - -
2019 - -

*as almost 100% of our foreign currency denominated investments are hedged, we do not have material exposure to
foreign currency risk for our investments.

+10% -10%
Sensitivity of
investment valuation
to market risk

Impact
on profit
or loss

Impact
on profit
or loss

 $’000 $’000
2020 16,077 (16,077)
2019 13,211 (13,211)

Aviva: Public

8. Quantitative and qualitative information on financial performance in total and at a
segmented level, including quantitative source of earnings analysis, claims statistics
(including claims development), pricing adequacy, information on returns on investment
assets and components of such returns.

The lower net income for 2020 was mainly due to adverse impact on the global financial markets
arising from COVID-19 Pandemic Nevertheless, the Company’s premiums continued to grow
across the Company for both new and renewal businesses.

Returns on investment assets and component of such returns